

SECTION IV B

Listed on 23.09.2015
Court No.R-2
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.37
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 12766,
19926-19927 OF 2014, 927 OF 2015 AND 14562 of 2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Praveen Kumar Etc. Etc.Petitioner(s)
Versus
Haryana Urban Development
Authority & Ors.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 12766, 19926-19927 OF 2014, 927 OF 2015.

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 16.07.2015, when inter alia following Order was passed:-

"SLP (C) No. 12766/2014

The respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

SLP (C) Nos. 19926-19927/2014

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 26.03.2015 of this Court.

SLP(C) No.927/2015

The respondent Nos.2-4 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No.1 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld.Standing counsel representing the State of Haryana.

List the matter again on 23.09.2015."

SLP (C) No. 12766/2014

It is submitted that Ms. Anubha Agarwal, Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1-3 (HUDA) has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 19926-19927/2014

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service upon Respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 19926/2014 and Respondent No. 6 in SLP (C) No. 19927/2014 so far.

It is further submitted that there are total six respondents in the instant matters. Mr. A. Sumathi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no.1 (common) but has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D cards duly signed from respondent nos. 2-5 in SLP (C) No. 19927/2014 have been received but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from common respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 19926 of 2014 and respondent no. 6 in SLP (C) No. 19927 of 2014 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar visen, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of the petitioners in place of erstwhile Advocate, Ms. Anubha Agarwal.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on common respondent nos. 2 and 6.

SLP (C) No. 927/2015

It is submitted that Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2-4 has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of unserved Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete Respondent No. 1.

SLP (C) No. 14562/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.05.2015 when the Court was pleased to

pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned.
Notice.
Tag with Special Leave Petition
(C) No. 927 of 2015."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of SLP for issuance of show cause notice to both the respondents, hence the default on the part of the Counsel for the petitioner was reported to the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 25.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners is granted four weeks' time to comply with the office report dated 26th June, 2015, failing which the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has on 21.09.2015 filed spare copies, show cause notice is yet to be issued.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22nd day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K. C. Dua, Adv.
Ms. Anubha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip