

SECTION IVB

Listed on 22.02.2016

Court No. 9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.32
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1-2 & 3-4

(Application for condonation of delay in and refiling
the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 3185-3186
OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of
impugned order)

State of Haryana & Ors.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ram Kumar Bansal & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate on 27.11.2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 10.01.2014 in CWP No. 6192 of 1996 and order dated 01.05.2015 in RA No. 173 of 2015 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh along with the application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order.

It is further submitted that SLP filed against the Order dated 10.01.2014 is barred by time by 596 days, whereas there is a delay of 120 days in filing the SLP against the order dated 01.05.2015. Further there is a delay of 48 days in refiling both the SLPs. Thus there is a delay of 644 and 168 days respectively in filing and refiling the Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that leave in SLP (C) No. 13306 of 2014 Entitled Ram Kumar Bansal & Ors. Versus State of Haryana & Ors. between cross parties arising out of same Judgment was granted by the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2014. The same is registered as Civil Appeal No. 6271 of 2014 and is pending (Copy of order dated 02.07.2014 is annexed as Annexure P-12 at page no. 107-108 in the Paper Books). (Main C.A. No. 5471/2014)

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip