

SECTION IVB

Listed on. 5.4.2016

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 48

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 927 AND  
14562 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s Narinder Kumar & Co-Owners ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 15.2.2016 when the following order was passed :-.

" SLP(C) No.927/2015

Service is complete in respect of the respondent No.1.

Mr.Atul Mangla, Ld.counsel on behalf of Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR undertakes to appear for the respondent No.1 In case, if vakalatnama is filed, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall serve the copy of the pleadings to the said counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1 shall file the counter affidavit within four weeks thereafter.

The respondent Nos.2-4 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

SLP(C) No.14562/2015

Both the respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

List the matter again on 05.04.2016."

SLP(C) No. 927/2015

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 25.2.2016 filed proof of service of copy of SLP upon Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate but no Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance has been filed on behalf of respondent No. 1 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for respondent nos. 2-4 has already filed Counter Affidavit .

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 14562/2015

It is submitted that counsel for both the respondents has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate.

neeraj

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR