

SECTION IV B

Listed on.02.09.2016

Court No.R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No.20

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 19926-
19927 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Haryana Urban Development
Authority & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Parshu Ram Chhabra & Anr.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23.09.2015, when inter alia the following Order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No.19926-19927/2014

The office report indicates that although by order dated 16.07.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

Thereafter, the office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 26.11.2015 and 14.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Order dated 26.11.2015

Unserved respondents have not been served and steps have not been taken in this behalf.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- in each of these special leave petitions. The cost shall be deposited within two weeks with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.

Order dated 14.07.2016

Learned counsel for the petitioners is granted two weeks' time to file proof of depositing of payment of Rs.5,000/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee."

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice has been issued to unserved common respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 19926 and respondent no. 6 in SLP (C) No. 19927 of 2014 on 24.08.2016 through Regd. A.D. Post. As per tracking report item has been delivered at Chandigarh GPO but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of above said respondents. Tracking Report is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2-5 in SLP (C) No. 19927 of 2014 so far. No Counter Affidavit has been filed on behalf of common respondent no. 1 in both SLPs.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on common respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) Nos. 19926 of 2014 and respondent no. 6 in SLP (C) No. 19927 of 2014.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sanjay Kumar visen, Adv.
Library No.1, S.C.I

Mr. A. Sumathi, Adv.
Flat no. 93, Plot no.7,
Ankur Apartment,
I.P. Extn. Patparganj,
Delhi-110092

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR